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EXPLANATION

Volumes 2 and 2A contain the text of Articles 3 through 8 of
the Uniform Commercial Code prepared under the joint sponsor-
ship of the American Law Institute and the National Conference
of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws. They replace the
original volume published in 1968.

The increasing growth of litigation under the Code and the
concomitant increase in judicial interpretations and construec-
tions over the past nine years have necessitated the publication
of these new volumes for convenient access to this ever growing
body of law in order to facilitate reference and research.

The Code, which replaces the former Uniform Laws relating
to sales, negotiable instruments, warehouse receipts, bills of lad-
ing, stock transfers, conditional sales and trust receipts, was
originally approved by its sponsors and the American Bar Asso-
ciation in 1952, and was revised in 1958 to incorporate a number
of changes that had been recommended by the New York Law
Revision Commission and other interested agencies. Subsequent
amendments that were deemed desirable in the light of experi-
ence under the Code were approved by the Permanent Editorial
Board in 1962 and 1966, and most recently, in 1972 with the
adoption of Revised Article 9.

All of the fifty states (Louisiana has adopted only Articles 1,
3, 4 and 5), together with the District of Columbia and the Virgin
Islands, have adopted the Code.

OFFICIAL COMMENTS

One of the indispensable features of these volumes consists
of the Official Comments prepared under the auspices of the
National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws
and The American Law Institute, which appear under each sec-
tion. These Comments explain the purpose and intent of the
sections and the changes in the prior law that were effected by
the Code.
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EXPLANATION

AMENDMENTS OF OFFICIAL TEXT

Various sections of the Code were amended by the Editorial
Board in 1962 and 1966. Several sections were amended in
1972 to conform to the changes made by Revised Article 9. The
changes effected by such amendments are explained in notes
which follow the sections affected.

ACTION IN ADOPTING JURISDICTIONS

Another invaluable feature of this edition will be found in the
alphabetical listing of jurisdictions under those sections wherein
variations occur between the Official Text and the corresponding
text of the adopting jurisdiction. Such notes also indicate the
optional or alternative provisions in the text that have been en-
acted by the jurisdictions and the wording of provisions indicat-
ed by blanks in the Official Text.

In many jurisdictions, additional provisions that are not con-
tained in the Official Text have been enacted. The text of such
provisions is included under the subheading ‘Variations from
Official Text”, or, in the case of additional sections, will be found
following the last section in the Code Article, or following the
last section in a Part of an Article.

ANNOTATIONS OR NOTES OF DECISIONS

The annotations or constructions of the Uniform Commercial
Code by the courts of the adopting jurisdictions are complete and
up-to-date. The annotations cover all decisions of courts of rec-
ord in the adopting jurisdictions, as well as those of the Supreme
Court of the United States and other Federal courts, construing
and applying the Code in the following :

Reports Abbdreviations
Atlantic Reporter - __ A.
Atlantic Reporter, Second Series - .- ... ______________ A.2d
New York Supplement - - ____________________________ N.Y.S.
New York Supplement, Second Series - .- ________ N.Y.S.2d
North Eastern Reporter - .. _____________________________ N.E.
North Eastern Reporter, Second Series - -________ N.E.2d
North Western Reporter - _____________________ N.W.
North Western Reporter, Second Series - ... ________ N.w.2d
Pacific Reporter - ______ P.
Pacific Reporter, Second Series - _________________ P.2d
South Eastern Reporter - _________________________ S.E.
South Eastern Reporter, Second Series - ... ________ S.E.2d
South Western Reporter .- ___________________________ S.W.
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EXPLANATION

Reports Abbreviations
South Western Reporter, Second Series - - - -~ S.w.2d
Southern Reporter . - cccscsoocoomsomoomn me e s oo So.
Southern Reporter, Second Series - - - - ____ So.2d
Federal Reporter - F.
Federal Reporter, Second Series - .- - . . F.2d
Federal Supplement .- ---sccowe cvommmae cmocmeciaan o F.Supp.
Federal Rules Decisions - - - _________ F.R.D.
Supreme Court Reporter - S.Ct.
United States Reports - - ______ U.S.
Lawyers” Bdition . --------=--ssssscscssnomsone s s iz L.Ed.
Lawyers’ Edition, Second Series ------ - ______ L.Ed.2d

Other Standard Reports

The annotations appear under numbered notes so that the
user, by referring to the same numbered note in the Pocket Part,
can readily locate late decisions on the same point.

An alphabetical index to the annotations or constructions of
the Code by the courts will be found preceding the annotations
under each section.

CROSS REFERENCES

Exhaustive references to other sections of the Code direct
attention to related or qualifying provisions which should be
consulted.

FORMS

References to various legal forms that are appropriate for use
in transactions and proceedings related to the Uniform Commer-
cial Code are carried under this heading and refer to forms con-
tained in Uniform Laws Annotated—Uniform Commercial Code
Forms.

LAW REVIEW COMMENTARIES

Copious references to informative articles and discussions in
Law Reviews and other legal periodicals, relating to various as-
pects of the Uniform Commercial Code, appear at the beginning
of each Article, and under sections to which they are pertinent.

LIBRARY REFERENCES

Another helpful feature of this edition consists of the refer-
ences keyed to topics in West’s General Digest, wherein cases
from all jurisdictions on related material are annotated, and to
sections of Corpus Juris Secundum which discuss the prevailing
authority on related subject matter.
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EXPLANATION

FOREWORD

An interesting and informative discussion on the origin and
development of the Code and its adoption by the states is con-
tained in a Foreword by the late William A. Schnader, Esq., who
proposed the preparation of the Code in 1940.

TABLES

The Table of Adopting Jurisdictions at page one of the text
lists the jurisdictions in which the Uniform Commercial Code
has been adopted, the effective date and the statutory form of
citation. The Disposition Table in the first volume of the Code
at page XXXVII of the prefatory material shows where sections
of the prior Uniform Acts that have been replaced by the Code
may be found in these volumes.

INDEX TO CODE

An alphabetical descriptive-word index to the text of the Uni-
form Commercial Code will be found at the back of the end vol-
ume of the Code.

THE PUBLISHER
September, 1977
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A rknomledogment

Uniform Commercial Code
Official Text and Comments

Acknowledgment is gratefully made to The American Law
Institute and to the National Conference of Commissioners on
Uniform State Laws for permission to reproduce the official Text and
Comments for the Uniform Commercial Code in UNIFORM LAWS
ANNOTATED.

Section 1-102 of the Code provides that the act “shall be
liberally construed and applied to promote its underlying purposes
and policies” which include “to make uniform the law among the
various jurisdictions”.

THE PUBLISHER

June, 1968

2 U.LA-U.C.C. X



CITE THIS BOOK

Uniform Commercial Code (U.L.A.) § —.

2 U.LA-U.C.C. X




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Explanation ________________ o ____ 111
Acknowledgment _______________________________ __________ IX
Cite this Book ______ _____________________________________ XI
Uniform Commercial Code
Complete Article, Part, and Section analysis of the
Code, see page XLIX of first volume of Code.
Table of Adopting Jurisdictions __________________________ 1
Article
3. Commercial Paper __________________________________ 3
Part
1. Short Title, Form and Interpretation ____ ____ 6
2. Transfer and Negotiation ____________________ 127
3. Rights of a Holder ___________________________ 162
4. Liability of Parties __________________________ 301
5. Presentment, Notice of Dishonor and Protest .~ 515
6. Discharge __________________________ __________ 556
7. Advice of International Sight Draft = __ 597
8. Miscellaneous ________________________________ 599

Index to Uniform Commercial Code, see last volume
of the Code.

2 U.LA-U.C.C. VII



UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE
Table of Jurisdictions Wherein Code Has Been Adopted

Effective
Jurisdiction Laws Date Statutory Citation
Alabama ........... 1965, Act No. 549 | 1-1-1967 Code of Ala., Tit. 7A, §§ 1-101 to 10-104
AIASKR, .icn veidine 8 o 1962, c. 114 1-1-1963 A.S. §§ 45.05.002 to 45.05.794
AAIZONA 5005 v.oeisis s i 1967, c. 3 1-1-1968 A.R.S. §§ 44-2201 to 44-3307
ArKansas: .. newes e 1961, Act No. 1-1-1962 Ark.Stats. §§ 85-1-101 to 85-9-507
185
California: 4. sveeiin sis Stats.1963, c. 1-1-1965 West’s Ann.Com.Code §§ 1101 to 11108
819
Colorado 1965, c. 330 7-1-1966 C.R.S. ‘73, §§ 4-1-101 to 4-11-102
Connecticut . . 1959, No. 133 10-1-1961 C.G.S.A. §§ 42a-1-101 to 42a-10-104
Delaware ........... 1966, c. 349 7-1-1967 6 Del.C. §§ 1-101 to 10-104
Dist. of Columbia ....| P.L.88-243 1-1-1965 D.C.C.E. §§ 28:1-101 to 28:10-104
Florida = «.umem vnois 1965, c. 65-254 | 1 1 1047 West's F.S.A. §§ 671.1-101 to 680.10-105
Georgia ............ 1962, Act 713 1-1-1964 Code, §§ 109A-1-101 to 109A-10-106
Hawaii 1965, No. 208 1-1-1967 HRS §§ 490:1-101 to 490:10-104
Idaho 1967, c. 161 1-1-1968 1.C. § 28-1-101 et seq.
1llinois 1961, p. 2101 7-2-1962 S.H.A. ch. 26, §§ 1-101 to 11-108
Indiana 1963, c. 317 7-1-1964 1.C.1971, 26-1-1-101 to 26-1-9-507
TOWAY ¢ 5 s Hiaiaiointo s 1965, (61 G.A) | 7_4_1966 1.C.A. §§ 554.1101 to 554.11109
c. 413
KaASAS . comies oinetiss o o 1965, c. 564 1-1-1966 K.S.A. § 84-1-101 to 84-10-102
Kentteky :-...s « siowsis o's 1958, c. 77 7127960 KRS 355.1-101 to 355.10-102
Lolisiana ® . .o o a0 1974, No. 92 1-1-1975 LSA-R.S. 10:1-101 to 10:5-117
Maine 1963, c. 362 12-31-1964 11 M.R.S.A. §§ 1-101 to 9-507
Maryland ....... 1963, c. 538 2-1-1964 Code, Commercial Law, §§ 1-101 to 10-104
Massachusetts e 1957, c. 765 10-1-1958 M.G.L.A. c. 106 §§ 1-101 to 9-507
Michigan ..« oo w4 1962, P.A. 174 1-1-1964 M.C.L.A. §§ 440.1101 to 440.9994
Minnesota . ... 1965, c. 811 7-1-1966 M.S.A. §§ 336.1-101 to 336.11-108
Mississippl < ¢ oo o 1966, c. 316 3_31-1968 Code 1972, §§ 75-1-101 to 75-10-104
MISSOUEL <.s &y o = isis 1963, p. 503 211985 V.A.M.S. §§ 400.1-101 to 400.10-102
Montana. ... . cesivase 1963, c. 264 1-2-1965 R.C.M.1947, §§ 87A-1-101 to 87A-10-103
Nebraska ........... 1963, c. 544 9-2-1965 Neb.U.C.C. §§ 1-101 to 10-104
Nevada ......... 1965, c. 353 599867 N.R.S. 104.1101 to 104.9507
New Hampshire . 1959, c. 247 7-1-1961 RSA 382-A:1-101 to 382-A:9-507
New Jersey ...... 1961, c. 120 1-1-1963 N.J.S.A. 12A:1-101 to 12A:10-106
New Mexico ........ 1961, c. 96 1-1-1962 1953 Comp. §§ 50A-1-101 to 50A-9-507
NeW YOk ..ormsimes 1962, c. 553 9-27-1964 McKinney’s Uniform Commercial Code,
§§ 1-101 to 10-105
North Carolina ....... 1965, c. 700 7-1-1967 G.S. §§ 25-1-101 to 25-11-108
North Dakota ........ 1965, c. 296 7-1-1966 NDCC 41-01-02 to 41-09-53
(0] 1 IR R A 1961, p. 13 7-1-1962 R.C. §§ 1301.01 to 1309.50
Oklahoma . ... 1961, p. 70 1-1-1963 12A OkI.St.Ann. §§ 1-101 to 10-104
0Peqon ... ssvies 1961, c. 726 9-1-1963 ORS 71.1010 to 79.5070
Pennsylvania Sione 1953, P.L. 3 7-1-1954 12A P.S. §§ 1-101 to 10-104
Rhode Island ........ 1960, c. 147 1-2-1962 Gen.Laws 1956, §§ 6A-1-101 to 6A-9-507
South Carolina ...... 1966, c. 1065 1-1-1968 Code 1962, §§ 10.1-101 to 10.10-103
South Dakota ........ 1966, c. 150 7-1-1967 SDCL 57-1-1 to 57-40-2
TENNESSER . iivice cvsioserace 1963, c. 81 7-1-1964 T.C.A. §§ 47-1-101 to 47-9-507
TBRAS! o ovomie <o % 1965, c. 721 7-1-1966 V.T.C.A., Bus. & C. §§ 1.101 to 11.108
Utah .........ccee 1965, ¢. 154 1-1-1966 U.C.A.1953, 70A-1-101 to 70A-" -104
Vermont ........... 1966, No. 29 1-1-1967 9A V.S.A. §§ 1-101 to 9-507
Virgin Islands ....... 1965, No. 1299 | 7-1-1965 11A V.I.C. §§ 1-101 to 9-507
Virginia ............ 1964, c. 219 1-1-1966 Code 1950, §§ 8.1-101 to 8.11-108
Washington ......... 1965, Ex.Sess., | 7-1-1967 RCWA 62A.1-101 to 62A.10-104
¢c. 157
West Virginia .. 1963, c. 193 7-1-1964 Code, 46-1-101 to 46-11-108
Wisconsin 1963, c. 158 7-1-1965 W.S.A. 401.101 to 409.507
Wyoming 1961, c. 219 1-2-1962 W.S.1957, §§ 34:1-101 to 34:10-105

* Louisiana adopted only Articles 1, 3, 4 and 5.
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Section
3-101.
3-102.
3-103.
3-104.

3-105.
3-106.
3-107

3-108.
3-109.
3-110.
3-111.
3-112.
3-113.
3-114.
3-115.
3-116.
3-117.
3-118.
3-119.
3-120.
3-121.
3-122.

3-201.
3-202.
3-203.
3-204.

UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE

ARTICLE J3

COMMERCIAL PAPER

PART 1
SHORT TITLE, FORM AND INTERPRETATION

Short Title.

Definitions and Index of Definitions.

Limitations on Scope of Article.

Form of Negotiable Instruments; “Draft”; “Check”;
“Certificate of Deposit”; ‘“Note”.

When Promise or Order Unconditional.

Sum Certain.

Money.

Payable on Demand.

Definite Time.

Payable to Order.

Payable to Bearer.

Terms and Omissions Not Affecting Negotiability.

Seal.

Date, Antedating, Postdating.

Incomplete Instruments.

Instruments Payable to Two or More Persons.

Instruments Payable With Words of Description.

Ambiguous Terms and Rules of Construction.

Other Writings Affecting Instruments.

Instruments “Payable Through” Bank.

Instruments Payable at Bank.

Accrual of Cause of Action.

PART 2
TRANSFER AND NEGOTIATION
Transfer: Right to Indorsement.
Negotiation.

Wrong or Misspelled Name.
Special Indorsement; Blank Indorsement.
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Section
3-205.
3-206.
3-207.
3-208.

3-301.
3-302.
3-303.
3-304.
3-305.
3-306.
3-307.

3-401.
3-402.
3-403.
3-404.
3—405.
3-406.

3-407.
3-408.
3-409.
3-410.
3-411.
3-412.
3-413.
3-414.
3-415.
3-416.
3-417.
3-418.
3-419.

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

Restrictive Indorsements.
Effect of Restrictive Indorsement.
Negotiation Effective Although It May Be Rescinded.

Reacquisition.

PART 3
RIGHTS OF A HOLDER

Rights of a Holder.

Holder in Due Course.

Taking for Value.

Notice to Purchaser.

Rights of a Holder in Due Course.

Rights of One Not Holder in Due Course.

Burden of Establishing Signatures, Defenses and Due

Course.

PART 4
LIABILITY OF PARTIES

Signature.

Signature in Ambiguous Capacity.

Signature by Authorized Representative.

Unauthorized Signatures.

Impostors; Signature in Name of Payee.

Negligence Contributing to Alteration or Unauthorized
Signature.

Alteration.

Consideration.

Draft Not an Assignment.

Definition and Operation of Acceptance.

Certification of a Check.

Acceptance Varying Draft.

Contract of Maker, Drawer and Acceptor.

Contract of Indorser; Order of Liability.

Contract of Accommodation Party.

Contract of Guarantor.

Warranties on Presentment and Transfer.

Finality of Payment or Acceptance.

Conversion of Instrument; Innocent Representative.

PART 5

PRESENTMENT, NOTICE OF DISHONOR AND PROTEST

3-501.

3-502.
3-503.

When Presentment, Notice of Dishonor, and Protest Neces-
sary or Permissible.

Unexcused Delay; Discharge.

Time of Presentment.
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COMMERCIAL PAPER

Section

3-504. How Presentment Made.

3-505. Rights of Party to Whom Presentment Is Made.

3-506. Time Allowed for Acceptance or Payment.

3-507. Dishonor; Holder’s Right of Recourse; Term Allowing Re-
Presentment.

3-508. Notice of Dishonor.

3-509. Protest; Noting for Protest.

3-510. Evidence of Dishonor and Notice of Dishonor.

3-511. Waived or Excused Presentment, Protest or Notice of Dis-
honor or Delay Therein.

PART 6

DISCHARGE

3-601. Discharge of Parties.

3-602. Effect of Discharge against Holder in Due Course.
3-603. Payment or Satisfaction.

3-604. Tender of Payment.

3-605. Cancellation and Renunciation.

3-606. Impairment of Recourse or of Collateral.

PART 7

ADVICE OF INTERNATIONAL SIGHT DRAFT
3-701. Letter of Advice of International Sight Draft.

PART 8

MISCELLANEOUS

3-801. Drafts in a Set.

3-802. Effect of Instrument on Obligation for Which It Is Given.
3-803. Notice to Third Party.

3-804. Lost, Destroyed or Stolen Instruments.

3-805. Instruments Not Payable to Order or to Bearer.



§ 3-101 UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

PART 1
SHORT TITLE, FORM AND INTERPRETATION

Section

3-101. Short Title.

3-102. Definitions and Index of Definitions.

3-103. Limitations on Scope of Article.

3-104. Form of Negotiable Instruments; “Draft”; “Check”; “Cer-
tificate of Deposit”; “Note”.

3-105. When Promise or Order Unconditional.

3-106. Sum Certain.

3-107. Money.

3-108. Payable on Demand.

3-109. Definite Time.

3-110. Payable to Order.

3-111. Payable to Bearer.

3-112. Terms and Omissions Not Affecting Negotiability.

3-113. Seal.

3-114. Date, Antedating, Postdating.

3-115. Incomplete Instruments.

3-116. Instruments Payable to Two or More Persons.

3-117. Instruments Payable With Words of Description.

3-118. Ambiguous Terms and Rules of Construction.

3-119. Other Writings Affecting Instruments.

3-120. Instruments “Payable Through” Bank.

3-121. Instruments Payable at Bank.

3-122. Accrual of Cause of Action.

§ 3-101. Short Title
This Article shall be known and may be cited as Uniform
Commercial Code—Commercial Paper.

A table appears in the front of volume one of the Code
to enable the user to trace the disposition of former sec-
tions of derivative Uniform Laws to their present coun-
terparts in the Uniform Commercial Code. The prior
uniform act statutory provision[s] for any specific sec-
tion of the Uniform Commercial Code will be found in
the Official Comment to that particular section under
the heading “Prior Uniform Statutory Provisions”.

Official Comment

This Article represents a com- of the Uniform Negotiable In-
plete revision and modernization struments Law.
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COMMERCIAL PAPER

The Comments which follow
will point out the respects in
which this Article changes the
Negotiable Instruments Law,
which was promulgated by the
National Conference of Commis-
sioners on Uniform State Laws
in 1896, and was subsequently
enacted in every American ju-
risdiction. Needless to say, in
the 50 odd years of the history
of that statute, there have been

§ 3-101

vast changes in commercial
practices relating to the han-
dling of negotiable instruments.
The need for revision of this
important statute was felt for
some years before the present
project was undertaken.

It should be noted especially
that this Article does not apply
in any way to the handling of
securities. Article 8 deals with
that subject. See Sec. 3-103.

Law Review Commentaries

Acceleration clauses in time paper
under the NIL and the Uniform Com-
mercial Code. 101 U.Pa.L.Rev. 835
(Apr. 1953).

Amending this article. William D.

Hawkland. 28 Temp.L.Q. 512
(Spring-Summer 1955).

American travelers checks. W. D.
Hawkland. 15 Buffalo L.Rev. 501

(Spring 1966) ; 84 Bank.L.J. 377 (May
1967).

Analysis of this article. Report of
California State Bar Committee on
Commercial Code. 37 S.Bar J. 153
(1962).

Areas of approval of the Code by
New York Law Revision Commission.
William A. Schnader. 12 Bus.Law.
50 (Nov. 1956).

Automatic discharge of negotiable
instruments in the proposed Commer-
cial Code. 44 Ill.L.Rev. 88-99 (Mar.—
Apr. 1949).

Background and analysis of this
article. Murdoch K. Goodwin, 44
Neb.L.Rev. 402 (Mar. 1965).

Background and scope of this arti-
cle of the Nebraska Code. Rodney
Shkolnick. 43 Neb.L.Rev. 724 (Jul.
1964).

Bank credit cards and the Code.
William B. Davenport. 85 Bank.L.J.
941 (Nov. 1968).

Banking, commercial paper and in-
vestment securities under the Code.
Paul D. Carrington. 14 Wyo.L.J. 198
(Spring 1960).

Changes in the Ohio law of com-
mercial paper and banking practice.
Loren E. Somers, Jr. 14 Western
Reserve L.Rev. 72 (Dec. 1962).

Chattel paper as a negotiable spe-

cialty under the Code. Homer
Kripke. 59 Yale L.J. 1209 (June
1950).

Clarifications in the law of com-
mercial paper under proposed Uni-

form Commercial Code. Fairfax
Leary Jr. 97 U.Pa.L.Rev. 354 (Feb.
1949).

Codification of the rule of Price v.

Neal. 43 IlLL.Rev. 823 (Jan.-Feb.
1949).
Colorado negotiable instruments

law and this article. Don W. Sears.
38 Colorado L.Rev. 7 (Fall 1965).

Commentary on this article—A
symposium. E. McGruder Faris, Jr.
44 North Carolina L.Rev. 598 (Apr.
1966).

Comments on this article. Robert
Braucher. 17 Rutgers L.Rev. 57
(Fall 1962).

Commercial paper. Zane Finkel-
stein. 22 Tenn.L.Rev. 812 (Feb.
1953).

Commercial paper and bond depos-
its and collections., Anthony G. Felix
Jr. 19 Bus.Law. 567 (Apr. 1964).

Commercial paper under proposed
Uniform Code. W. R. Embledge. 23
N.Y.S.Bar Bull. 371 (Oct. 1951).



§ 3-101

Commercial paper: New York vari-

ations. Robert Braucher. 17 Rut-
gers L.Rev. 57 (1962).
Commercial paper: some aspects

of this article. Fairfax Leary Jr.
48 Ky.L.J. 198 (Winter 1960).

Comparison of the law in Washing-
ton and the Uniform Commercial
Code. Richard R. Cosway. 35
Wash.L.Rev. 412 (Autumn-1960); 35
Wash.L.Rev. 617 (Winter-1960).

Comparison of this article and the
NIL. Kenneth G. Arnesen. 50 IIl
Bar J. 216 (Nov. 1961); F. K. Beutel.
30 Neb.L.Rev. 531 (May 1951).

Comparison of this article to Wis-
consin laws. Orrin L. Helstad. 1964
Wis.L.Rev. 355, 366.

Comparison of this article with the
Alabama law. Jack Held and Clem-
ent C. Torbert Jr. 7 Ala.L.Rev. 327
(Spring 1955).

Comparison of Washington law
and this article. Richard Cosway.
38 Wash.L.Rev. 501 (Autumn 1963).

Comparison of Washington law
and this Code on negotiable instru-
ments. Richard Cosway. 38 Wash.
L.Rev. 719 (Winter 1963).

Defenses, claims of ownership and
equities: a comparison of the provi-
sions of the negotiable instruments
law with corresponding provisions of
art. 3 of the proposed Commercial
Code. W. E. Britton. 7 Hast.L.J. 1
(1955).

Deferred posting and delayed re-
turns: the current check collection
problem. Fairfax Leary Jr. 62 Har-
vard L.Rev. 905 (Apr. 1949).

under proposed
59 Yale L.J. 961

Deferred posting
Commercial Code.
(Apr. 1950).

Discussion of this Article. Andrew
N. Farley. 4 Gonzaga L.Rev. 200
(Spring 1969).

Drafting and scope of this article.
78 Banking L.J. 282 (Apr. 1961).

Drafting and scope of this article
—Part I. Ross C. Tisdale. 26 N.D.
Bar Briefs 252 (Jul. 1950).

Drafting and scope of this article
—Part II. Ross C. Tisdale. 27 N.D.
L.Rev. 383 (Oct. 1951).
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Drafting and scope of this article

—Part III. Ross C. Tisdale. 30 N.
D.L.Rev. 189 (Jul. 1954).
Drafting of the Code. Edward S.

Godfrey. 16 Albany L.Rev. 22 (Jan.
1952).

Drawee’s wrongful detention of a
check. Herbert I. Sherman Jr. 22
Penn.B.A.Q. 317 (Apr. 1951).

Effect of adoption of Uniform
Commercial Code on negotiable in-
struments law of Louisiana: formal
requisites of negotiability. 15 La.L.
Rev. 403 (Feb. 1955).

Effect of the Code on commercial
financing. Ray D. Henson. IlLL.
Rev. 349 (Fall 1963).

Effects of adoption of Code in Illi-
nois on law governing commercial pa-
per. 53 N.W.U.L.Rev. 346, 366 (Jul.—
Aug. 1958).

Essential attributes of commercial
paper. Frederick M. Hart and Wil-
liam F. Willier. 1 N.Mex.L.Rev. 479
(1971).

Examination of negotiability con-
cept of Uniform Commercial Code.
Herbert L. Sherman Jr. Wash.U.L.
Q. 297 (June 1953).

Foreword and discussion of this ar-
ticle. Robert J. Lynn. 23 Ohio S.L.
J. 219 (1962).

Forgeries and double forgeries un-

der the Code. Anthony N. Palizzi.
42 So.Cal.L.R. 659 (1969).
Freedom of contract under the

Code. Charles Bunn. 2 Boston Col-
lege L.Rev. 59 (Fall 1960).

Highlights of the Code in Indiana.
Daniel E. Johnson and John C.
Stark. 8 Res Gestae 8 (Jun. 1964).

Historical background of this arti-
cle and its concepts. Egon Guttman.
11 Howard L.J. 49 (Winter 1965).

Holder’s procedural advantages un-
der this Article. Stanley V. Kinyon.
65 Mich.L.Rev. 1441 (May 1967).

How the adoption of the Code
would affect the law of negotiable
instruments in Oregon. Robert W.
Hill. 32 Ore.L.Rev. 97 (Feb. 1953);
Steve A. Tyler. 33 Ore.L.Rev. 41
(Dec. 1953); Malcolm F. Marsh. 34
Ore.L.Rev. 33 (Dec. 1954).



